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JOHDANTO  
  
 

Onnittelumme tämän laadukkaan ESPINA-tuotteen valinnasta! Toivomme osta-
masi laitteen olevan suureksi avuksi työssäsi. Muista lukea käyttöohje ennen lait-
teen käyttöönottoa varmistaaksesi turvallisen käytön. Epäselvissä tilanteissa tai 
ongelmien ilmetessä ota yhteys jälleenmyyjään tai maahantuojaan. Toivotamme 
Sinulle turvallista ja miellyttävää työskentelyä laitteen kanssa! 
 
 

TURVAOHJEET  
  
 

LUE NÄMÄ OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI LÄPI JA HUOMIOI TURVAOHJEET JA 
VAROITUKSET. KÄYTÄ LAITETTA OIKEIN JA HUOLELLISESTI SILLE SUUNNITELTUUN 
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUKSEEN. OHJEIDEN NOUDATTAMATTA JÄTTÄMINEN VOI JOHTAA 
VAKAVIIN HENKILÖ- JA/TAI OMAISUUSVAHINKOIHIN. PIDÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET 
TALLELLA MYÖHEMPÄÄ TARVETTA VARTEN. 
 
- Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää vähintään 8-vuotiaat lapset ja sellaiset henkilöt, joiden fyysi-

set, aistinvaraiset tai henkiset ominaisuudet ovat alentuneet tai joilla ei ole kokemusta ja 
tietoa, jos heitä valvotaan tai heitä on opastettu käyttämään laitetta turvallisesti ja jos he 
ymmärtävät laitteen käyttöön liittyvät vaarat. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset ei-
vät saa puhdistaa laitetta eivätkä he saa tehdä laitteen hoitotoimenpiteitä ilman valvon-
taa. 

- Älä työskentele pimeässä tai huonossa valaistuksessa. 
- Pidä lapset ja asiattomat henkilöt poissa työskentelyalueelta. 
- Käytä asianmukaisia suojavarusteita ja vaatetusta laitetta käyttäessäsi. 
- Älä käytä laitetta, ennen kuin olet lukenut laitteen turva- ja huolto-ohjeet. 
- Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota vetävän ajoneuvon varoitussymboleihin. Käytä peräkärryä 

vain sellaisen ajoneuvon kanssa, jonka ajamisesta sinulla on kokemusta. 
- Peräkärryn päällä ei saa istua. Älä koskaan kuljeta ihmisiä laitteella. 
- Tyhjennä peräkärry ennen laitteen irrottamista ajoneuvosta. 
- Tarkista ajoneuvon kapasiteetti ajoneuvon käyttöohjeesta, ennen kuin kiinnität peräkär-

ryn ajoneuvoon. 
- Älä ylitä peräkärryn enimmäiskapasiteettia (200 kg). Älä myöskään ylitäytä kärryä. Laval-

ta putoavat kohteet voivat aiheuttaa kärryn ja vetävän ajoneuvon hallinnan menettämi-
sen. 

- Älä ylitä enimmäisnopeutta: 15 km/h. 
- Hiljennä ajonopeutta ennen käännöstä, epätasaisessa maastossa, ojien läheisyydessä tai 

kaltevilla pinnoilla estääksesi peräkärryn kaatumisen. Varo maassa olevia kuoppia ja 
muita piilossa olevia vaaratekijöitä. Vältä ajamista jyrkissä mäissä. Älä tee liian jyrkkiä 
käännöksiä. 

- Älä koskaan vedä kärryä, jos lava on ylösnostettu. 
- Kiristä kaikki ruuvit, pultit ja mutterit pitääksesi peräkärryn turvallisessa käyttökunnossa. 
- Pidä kätesi ja jalkasi etäällä laitteen liikkuvista osista. 
- Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi tieliikenteessä. Huomioi liikenne tien lähei-

syydessä työskennellessäsi. 
- Peräkärryn ja kuorman paino voi vaikuttaa vetävän ajoneuvon jarrutuskykyyn ja vakau-

teen. Täytä peräkärry aivan täyteen vasta, kun olet varmistanut, ettei täyttäminen vaikuta 
vetävän ajoneuvon ajo-ominaisuuksiin. 
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Toimituksen sisältö 

 
 

OSA Kuvaus OSA Kuvaus 

A Kuusiopultti M10x95 1 J Silmukkasokka 1 

B Kuusiopultti M10x20 1 K Aluslevy Ø6 2 

C Kuusiopultti M8x20 4 L Lukkoaluslevy Ø6 2 

D Pultti M8x16 8 M Lukkomutteri M6 8 

E Saksisokka Ø3x25 2 N Lukkomutteri M8 12 

F Iso aluslevy Ø6 4 O Lukkomutteri M10 2 

G Sokkapultti Ø13x98 1 P Aluslevy Ø16 4 

H Pultti M6x16 8 Q R-sokka Ø3 2 

I Laipparuuvi ST6.3X13 2    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OSA Kuvaus OSA Kuvaus 

1 Lava 1 7 Taka-aisa 1 

2 Lavan vaakatuki 1 8 U-työntöaisa 1 

3 Lavan tukikehys 1 9 Pyöräkotelo 1 

4 Vetokappale 1 10 Akseli 1 

5 Tukijalka 1 11 Lukituslaite 1 

6 Etuaisa 1 12 Pyörä 2 
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INLEDNING  
  
 

Vi gratulerar Dig till valet av denna ESPINA-produkt av god kvalitet! Vi hoppas att 
apparaten du köpt kommer att hjälpa dig i ditt arbete. För att försäkra dig om att 
apparaten används på ett säkert sätt bör du komma ihåg att läsa bruksanvis-
ningen före apparaten tas i bruk. Vid oklara situationer eller om problem upp-
står, ta kontakt med återförsäljaren eller importören. Vi önskar dig säkert och 
angenämt arbete med apparaten! 
 

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR  
  
 

LÄS NOGA IGENOM DENNA MANUAL OCH UPPMÄRKSAMMA 
SÄKERHETSANVISNINGARNA OCH VARNINGARNA. ANVÄND APPARATEN PÅ RÄTT 
SÄTT OCH MED STÖRSTA FÖRSIKTIGHET FÖR ENDAST DET ÄNDAMÅL DEN ÄR 
AVSEDD. UNDERLÅTENHET ATT IAKTTA DETTA KAN LEDA TILL SKADA PÅ EGENDOM 
OCH/ELLER ALLVARLIG PERSONSKADA. SPARA DENNA MANUAL FÖR FRAMTIDA 
BRUK. 
 
- Denna apparat kan användas av barn som är 8 år eller äldre samt av fysiskt eller mentalt 

handikappade personer, eller personer med bristande erfarenhet och kunskap om de 
övervakas eller undervisas om säker användning av produkten och förståelse för de därav 
resulterande farorna. Barn får inte leka med apparaten. Rengöring och användarunder-
håll får inte utföras av barn utan uppsikt. 

- Arbeta inte i mörker eller dålig belysning. 
- Barn och obehöriga ska hållas på avstånd från arbetsområdet. 
- Använd lämplig skyddsutrustning och lämplig klädsel vid användning av apparaten. 
- Använd inte apparaten innan du har läst igenom säkerhets- och bruksanvisningarna. 
- Fäst extra uppmärksamhet på dragfordonets varningssymboler. Använd bara släpkärran 

med ett fordon som du har erfarenhet av att köra. 
- Sitt inte på släpkärran. Transportera aldrig människor med släpkärran. 
- Töm släpkärran innan den lossas från fordonet. 
- Kontrollera fordonets kapacitet i bruksanvisningen innan släpkärran fästs i fordonet. 
- Överskrid inte släpkärrans maxkapacitet (200 kg). Överfyll inte heller släpkärran. Föremål 

som ramlar av flaket kan göra att man förlorar kontrollen över kärran och dragfordonet. 
- Överskrid inte maxhastigheten 15 km/h. 
- Sänk hastigheten före svängar, i ojämn terräng, nära diken och på lutande ytor för att 

förhindra att släpkärran ramlar. Se upp för gropar i marken och andra dolda faror. Und-
vik att köra i branta backar. Gör inga snäva svängar. 

- Dra aldrig kärran med flaket uppfällt. 
- Dra år alla skruvar, bultar och muttrar för att hålla släpkärran i säkert och funktionsdug-

ligt skick. 
- Håll händer och fötter på avstånd från apparatens rörliga delar. 
- Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas i vägtrafik. Observera trafiken i närheten av 

vägen vid arbete. 
- Släpkärrans och lastens vikt kan påverka dragfordonets inbromsningsförmåga och stabi-

litet. Fyll släpkärran helt först efter att ha försäkrat dig om att påfyllningen inte påverkar 
dragfordonets köregenskaper. 

- Var alltid vaksam och koncentrera dig på ditt arbete. Särskilt noggrannhet och försiktig-
het ska alltid iakttas vid användning av apparaten. Apparaten får aldrig användas om 
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Leveransens innehåll 

 
 

DEL Beskrivning DEL Beskrivning 
A Sexkantsbult M10x95 1 J Öglesprint 1 
B Sexkantsbult M10x20 1 K Bricka Ø6 2 
C Sexkantsbult M8x20 4 L Låsbricka Ø6 2 
D Bult M8x16 8 M Låsmutter M6 8 
E Saxsprint Ø3x25 2 N Låsmutter M8 12 
F Stor bricka Ø6 4 O Låsmutter M10 2 
G Sprintbult Ø13x98 1 P Bricka Ø16 4 
H Bult M6x16 8 Q R-sprint Ø3 2 
I Flänsskruv ST6.3X13 2    

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEL Beskrivning DEL Beskrivning 
1 Flak  1 7 Bakre dragstång 1 
2 Flakets horisontalstöd 1 8 U-handtag 1 
3 Flakets stödram 1 9 Hjulkåpa 1 
4 Dragstycke 1 10 Axel 1 
5 Stödben 1 11 Låsanordning 1 
6 Främre dragstång 1 12 Hjul 2 

 
 
 
 













 18

INTRODUCTION  
  
 

Congratulations for choosing this high-quality ESPINA product! We hope it will be 
of great help to you. Remember to read the instruction manual before using the 
appliance for the first time in order to ensure safe usage. If you have any doubt or 
problems, please contact your dealer or the importer. We wish you safe and 
pleasant work with this appliance! 
 
 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS  
  
 

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND NOTE THE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
AND WARNINGS. USE THE APPLIANCE CORRECTLY AND WITH CARE FOR THE 
PURPOSE FOR WHICH IT IS INTENDED. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY CAUSE DAMAGE 
TO PROPERTY AND/OR SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY. KEEP THIS INSTRUCTION 
MANUAL SAFE FOR FUTURE USE. 
 
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with 

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe 
way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. 

- Do not work in dark or low light conditions. 
- Children and bystanders should be kept away from work area. 
- Wear appropriate personal protective equipment when using the cart. 
- Do not use the appliance until you have read the safety and maintenance instructions. 
- Pay special attention to the vehicle warning symbols. Use the cart only with a vehicle that 

you know how to drive. 
- Do not sit on the cart. Never carry passengers on the cart. 
- Empty the cart before detaching it from the vehicle. 
- Before attaching the cart, consideration must be given to the load capacity of the vehicle. 

Refer to the owner's manual of the vehicle for rated load capacity. 
- Do not exceed the maximum capacity of the cart (200 kg). Do not overfill the cart. Over-

flowing loads can cause the cart and towing vehicle to lose traction. 
- Do not exceed the maximum speed: 15 km/h. 
- Operate the cart at reduced speed before turning, on rough terrain, in ditches and on 

hillsides to prevent tipping. Stay alert for holes or other hidden hazards. Avoid steep hills. 
Do not make too sharp turns. 

- Do not tow the cart when it is in the tipping position. 
- Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tightened in order to keep the equipment in safe working 

condition. 
- Keep your hands and feet away from the moving parts. 
- This cart is not suitable for road traffic. Pay attention to the traffic when using the cart 

near roads. 
- Note that vehicle braking and stability may be affected by the cart weight and heavy 

loads in the cart. Do not fill the cart completely until you have made sure that filling does 
not influence the driving features of the vehicle. 

- Always stay alert and watch what you are doing. Use extreme caution at all times when 
operating the appliance. Do not use the appliance while you are tired, sick or under the 
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Contents: 

 
 

PART Description PART Description 

A Hex bolt M10x95 1 J Hitch pin 1 

B Hex bolt M10x20 1 K Flat washer Ø6 2 

C Hex bolt M8x20 4 L Lock washer Ø6 2 

D Bolt M8x16 8 M Lock nut M6 8 

E Cotter pin Ø3x25 2 N Lock nut M8 12 

F Big flat washer Ø6 4 O Lock nut M10 2 

G Clevis pin Ø13x98 1 P Flat washer Ø16 4 

H Bolt M6x16 8 Q R pin Ø3 2 

I Flange screw ST6.3X13 2    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PART Description PART Description 

1 Bucket 1 7 Rear tongue 1 

2 Latch stand plate 1 8 U-handle 1 

3 Latch stand bracket 1 9 Wheel support 1 

4 Hitch bracket 1 10 Axle 1 

5 Leg 1 11 Latch lock 1 

6 Front tongue 1 12 Wheel 2 
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7. Place the bucket onto the wheel support and the latch stand plate. Fasten the bucket to 
the wheel support using M8x16 flat head bolt and M8 lock nut. Use the outside holes on 
the latch stand and latch bracket to fasten the box with the M6x16 flat head bolts and 
M6 lock nut. Do not tighten yet. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8. Insert four bolts down through the bucket use the inside holes on the latch stand plate. 

Secure the bolts with the big flat washers Ø6 and M6 lock nut. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9. Slide the handle into the latch stand plate channels. Push the handle in against the front 

of the bucket by depressing the detent buttons in the bottom of the handle. Use the 
flange screw, Ø6 lock washer and Ø6 flat washer on each side of the handle to lock 
handle. 
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10. Assemble the hitch pin through the tongue and hitch bracket and secure it with the R 

pin. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
11. Finally, check that all the hardware has been properly tightened. 

 
OPERATION  
  
 

Using as a push cart 
 

Convert cart for push operations by removing clevis pin and R pin which locks the tongue for 
towing. Pivot the front tongue into the storage position underneath the rear tongue and se-
cure again using the clevis pin, pin and R pin. Lift up handle and tilt the cart forward. Make 
sure the latch mechanism on the tongue is properly locked until you push the cart. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 25

MAINTENANCE  
  
 

- After each use clean material out of the cart. Rinse and dry inside and outside of the 
cart after each use. 

- Check the tyre pressure before use. 
- At the beginning of each season, using light machine oil, lubricate the latch, the latch 

pivot bolt, and the area of the axle where the draw bar tongue pivots. 
- Regularly grease axle and wheel bearing area. 
- Periodically check all fasteners for tightness. 
- Use a glossy enamel spray paint to touch up scratched or worn painted metal surfaces. 
- Only use by the manufacturer accepted spare parts. 

 
STORAGE  
  
 

- When not in use, the cart should be stored in a dry location indoors or in a shelter to pre-
vent rust. Keep the cart out of reach of children. 

- Do not store any objects or materials in the cart for a longer period. 
- Clean and dry the cart before storing it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 






